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Response to Request for Information 

 
Reference FOI 001021 
Date 30 March 2017 
 

Bus Lane Camera Revenue 

 
Request: 
 
1. Locations of each bus lane camera.  
 In response to question 1 above, please see below information for January 
 2016 to December 2016 as requested: 
 
 Cleveland Street, City Centre 
 Market Street, City Centre 
 Stafford Road, City Centre 
 Victoria Square 
 Willenhall Road 
 Wolverhampton Road 
 
2. The amount of revenue prior to costs of each bus lane camera that your 
 authority operates for the 2016 calendar year. 
 In response to question 2 above, please see below information for January 
 2016 to December 2016 as requested: 
 
          £ 
 Cleveland Street, City Centre  91,082 
 Market Street, City Centre           198,996  
 Stafford Road, City Centre   82,551 
 Victoria Square                  1,440,593 
 Willenhall Road                     189,352 
 Wolverhampton Road                    142,397 
 
3. The ongoing costs of enforcement from each bus lane camera.  

In respect of question 3 above, it has been established after careful 
consideration that the Council does not hold the above information in the 
category you are requesting as enforcement is a combined service.  
Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, 
and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:  
 
"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to 
be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of 
the description specified in the request".  
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4. If surplus, if any, made from each bus lane enforcement camera.  
In respect of question 4 above, it has been established after careful 
consideration that the Council does not hold the above information in the 
category you are requesting.  Consequently, we are unable to provide any 
information relating to the above, and are informing you as required by 
Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:  
 
"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to 
be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of 
the description specified in the request".  
 
However, we can advise you that all enforcement surplus is used to cover 
expenditure relating to Advisory Road Markings, School Crossing Patrols, 
Shop Mobility and wider highway maintenance in accordance with legislation. 

 
5. The calibration certificates for each bus lane camera and copies of the type of 
 approval from the department of transport and other governmental 
 departments.  

 In respect of question 5 above, it has been established after careful 
consideration that the Council does not hold the above information.  
Consequently, we are unable to provide any information relating to the above, 
and are informing you as required by Section 1(1) (a) of the Act, that states:  
 
"Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled to 
be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of 
the description specified in the request".  
 
However, please find below statement from SEA regarding the calibration of 
devices. 
 
Calibration certificates for our equipment 
 
The ROADflow System has Manufacturer’s Certification from the Department 
for Transport following submission of a Technical Construction File.  
 
The ROADflow Enforcement system is certified on behalf of the Department 
for Transport (by VCA).  
 
From PATAS case 2110325661.  
 
“The enforcement authority must be able in every appeal to establish that their 
device is approved and that the evidence on which they rely comes from an 
approved device. Beyond that the approval process itself or technical 
elements of the equipment used are not matters for the Adjudicator. If the 
enforcement authority can provide evidence that satisfies an Adjudicator that 
their device is approved, the Adjudicator has no role in investigating whether 
that approval was rightly given, either because the device should not have 
been approved or that the device does not meet any of the statutory or other 
requirements.” 
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 With reference to the type of approval, please see information provided from 
 page 4. 
   
6. Dates and times where the cameras has been offline and the reasons what 
 for.  
 The cameras detailed above have not been offline during the requested time 
 period. 
 
7. The traffic regulation orders for each bus lane.  
 Please see information provided from page 5 onwards 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 


























































